Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 9 October 2018 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 47)

New petitions

P-05-833 Improve rail services for Chepstow
(Pages 48 - 54)
P-05-834 All Schools Should be Welsh Medium and Teach Welsh History
(Pages 55 - 62)
P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire
Work Anywhere in Wales
(Pages 63 - 73)
P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting
(Pages 74 - 83)
P-05-837 Green Energy for the Wellbeing of Future Generations in Wales
(Pages 84 - 105)
P-05-838 Support the M4 Relief Road Black Route
(Pages 106 - 115)

Updates to previous petitions

Economy and Transport

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing
loophole.
(Pages 116 - 119)

Health

P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible

(Pages 120 - 123)
P-05-791 Terminate Private Parking Contracts at Welsh Hospitals

(Page 124)

P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter
of urgency

(Pages 125 - 137)
P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to
implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify
why they do not do so

(Pages 138 - 162)

Education

P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a
Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools

(Pages 163 - 169)

Environment

P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens
before it's too late
(Pages 170 - 188)

Local Government

P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping
(Pages 189 - 198)



Awaiting petitioner comments

3.9 P-05-758 Statue to Honour Billy Boston

(Pages 199 - 200)
3.10P-05-742 Stop Forsythia Closing

(Pages 201 - 202)
4 Evidence Session - P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to

be awarded an Access Certificate number similar to the Food

Hygiene Certificate.
(9.45-10.45) (Pages 203 - 225)

e Simon Green - Bridgend Coalition for Disabled People
e Helen Fincham - Bridgend Coalition for Disabled People
e Rhian Davies - Disability Wales

e Anita Davies - RNIB

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public for item 6
(10.45)

6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-806 We call for all
premises in Wales to be awarded an Access Certificate number

similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-05-833 Improve rail services for Chepstow

This petition was submitted by Richard Lemon, having collected 260
signatures.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
reconsider the franchise agreement for the new Wales and Border Rail
operator to improve the level of service being offered to Chepstow. This is
particularly important as Cross Country Trains will be withdrawing their
present service from Chepstow. To provide only one train an hour to a town
of the size and strategic importance of Chepstow - rail head for the Wye
Valley - is poor indeed, compared with other towns in our Country and the
Valley Lines. Two an hour each way should be a minimum. We recognise the
need to get people out of their cars and on to public transport to help the
environment. Improved rail services are a step towards this.

Additional Information
A submission to this effect was made prior to the granting of the new Wales
and Borders franchise. This appears to have been ignored.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Monmouth
e South Wales East

Pack Page 48



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Petition: Improve Rail Services for Che
[...]
ooner!

Thanks

Richard Lemon

Pack Page 54



Agenda ltem 2.2

P-05-834 All Schools Should be Welsh Medium and Teach Welsh History

This petition was submitted by Ashley Davies, having collected 75
signatures.

Text of Petition

We the undersigned petition the Welsh Assembly and the Minster of
Education for all schools in Wales to be welsh medium schools so as to
preserve the language of our forefathers. We also ask that all schools in
Wales teach Welsh history and of those that helped forge this land.

Additional Information

It is a travesty that the majority of people in Wales cannot speak Welsh. What
is worse than this, our history is being lost. Only the schools in the North
and West where Welsh is predominantly spoken is our history preserved, a
history that is written in the language. To preserve these we must make sure
that our children are taught them and that the language is used everyday.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Islwyn
e South Wales East

Pack Page 55



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Title: All schools should be Welsh medium

Y Pwyligor Deisebau | 9 Hydref 2018
Petitions Committee | 9 October 2018

Research Briefing:

Petition number: PO5-834
Petition title: All Schools Should be Welsh Medium and Teach Welsh History

Text of petition: We the undersigned petition the Welsh Assembly and the Minster of
Education for all schools in Wales to be Welsh medium schools so as to preserve the
language of our forefathers. We also ask that all schools in Wales teach Welsh history and of
those that helped forge this land.

It is a travesty that the majority of people in Wales cannot speak Welsh. What is worse than
this, our history is being lost. Only the schools in the North and West where Welsh is
predominantly spoken is our history preserved, a history that is written in the language. To
preserve these we must make sure that our children are taught them and that the language

is used everyday.

Welsh Government action

In April 2012, the the
[...]
rdiff.

My officials have been working with the sector and licensing authorities to develop
proposals that will work for Wales.

It is my intention to publish a White Paper this year that will set out detailed proposals for
the reform of taxi and private hire vehicle licensing in Wales. Whilst my proposals will
include new measures to limit out of area working, | will be including arrangements to
improve out of area working where it is prudent and appropriate to do so. One such
example will be the need to increase capacity to meet increased demand when hosting
major events.

I shall also set out arrangements for operators and their relationship with drivers that work
with them to ensure that operators, their employees and drivers abide by the national
standards for licensing that we will be seeking to introduce.

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd » Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedji.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any c@@@kdﬁ@(}@i@@in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



\S

S WITHOUT BORI

Taxis Without Borders Comments to Welsh Assembly Petitions Committee
Reference Petition P-05-835

A Survey of 409 drivers showed that 63% of drivers have carried out jobs that was
wholly in a council other than the one they are licenced by. Closing Borders would affect
more than half of all Private Hire drivers adversely

The same survey showed only 18% of drivers work exclusively outside the authority they
are licenced by, showing that there is no epidemic of drivers working exclusively outside
their authori
[...]
vernment's impending reforms
on Private Hire & Hackney legislation in Wales, and the acts of a small insignificant number of
Private Hire drivers in Cardiff’'s desire to see cross bordering abolished as part of the reforms.
The above points are just a few of the reasons why cross bordering should remain, even when
legislation is reformed, however it was requested to keep the comments to 3-4 pages. It is
believed however, that the above points on their own are enough to show the committee that
the petition should indeed be put forward to be discussed in the Assembly as part of discussions
once the White Paper on the reforms is published by Ken Skates. Whatever the reforms the
white paper wishes to introduce, it is imperative that cross bordering remains. Closing borders
will affect drivers, operators, and customers. It will remove customer choice, increase needless
doubling up on journeys, reduce customer service and have a negative effect on business and
the prosperity of Wales going forward

Pack Page 73



Agenda ltem 2.4

P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting
This petition was submitted by Estelle Hart, having collected 56 signatures.

Text of Petition

The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations
2017 has not been applied in Wales meaning devolved public bodies have
not been required to publish gender pay gap reports in a central place.
We believe that bodies in receipt of public money should publish this
information and to ensure transparency in public funding this information
should be available in a centralised location and in the same format,
using guidelines developed for public sector bodies in England.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Gower
e South Wales West

Pack Page 74



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Petitions Committee
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | Hydref 2018

Petitions Committee | October 2018

Gender pay gap reporting

Petition number: P-05-836
Petition title: Gender pay gap reporting

Text of petition: The Equali
[...]
e Leader of the House (who has responsibility for equality), Julie James AM, wrote to the
Petitions Committee, stating that she has:
“made a clear and public commitment to publish gender pay gap data in a more open, user-friendly
and accessible format. It would certainly be helpful for interested parties to be able to access the

information from a single location. Work is already underway to ensure this happens at the earliest
possibility and | will keep Assembly Members informed of progress.”

She also notes:

. The need to review the Welsh public sector equality duties (PSED) and the reporting
arrangements was raised by the Gender Rapid Review;

. She “expect[s] early action to improve reporting of gender pay gaps in Wales and [..] this
will be done in the context of strengthening the PSED regulations generally”;

. Reporting on gender gaps is not enough, and the current Welsh duties require devolved
Welsh authorities to take action to reduce gender pay gaps;

. The Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC) is currently undertaking a monitoring
exercise which will cover 79 public bodies in Wales and will be conducted between June
and the end of September, and

. The Welsh Government ‘encourages’ public authorities to “publish data in openly
accessible formats that Welsh Government can then collate and present in a single
location.

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at the
time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily updated
or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent changes.

Briff Tudalen | Briefing Page 5

Pack Page 79
RS Ref: 18/6287



Julie James AC/AM /3'} ﬂ(

Arweinydd y Ty a’r Prif Chwip 'X 28
Leader of the House and Chief Whip J _-
/e
Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/00804/18 Welsh Government

David John Rowlands AM
Chair - Petitions committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk
6 September 
[...]
transportation in the way
of more frequent "night buses" and on the train companies in the way of more
frequent and reliable trains laid on through the night.

Kind Regards

TDC

Pack Page 119



Agenda Item 3.2

P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible.
This petition was submitted by Laura Williams, which collected 73 signatures.
Text of the Petition

To make mental health services more accessible the Government should ensure that
no-one who approaches a mental health service should be turned away without
help. Anyone who goes to their GP or any other health care professional who is
experiencing a mental health problem should be automatically referred to the crisis
team who should act immediately. The onus should not be on the individual to
contact the Crisis Team on their own. There should also always be a one to one

therapy option, rather than group therapy.

Many people will know | haven't had an easy time with life or with mental illness; |
suffer with depression, anxiety, PTSD and OCD. Recently, I've hit rock bottom and
have screamed for help but have been let down by mental health services who |

thought would help, instead they have let me down majorly.
| want my experience to help others around Wales and to get the help they need.
Assembly constituency and Region.

e Cardiff West

e South Wales Central

Pack Page 120



Cqmru

for better mental health
o blaid gwell iechyd meddwi

David J Rowlands AM

Chair, Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

27 June 2018

Petition P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible
Dear David,

Thank you for your letter regarding Laura Williams’ petition, which addresses the
accessibility of mental health services in Wales. The petition touches on a number of areas
which are priorities in Mind’s work and I have sought to address each of the points raised in
your letter below.

Ms Williams” experiences do unfortunately reflect the experiences of many people wit
[...]
ts a high number of people are waiting several months. Mind’s belief is
that no one should have to wait longer than 28 days to receive psychological therapies from
the point of requesting a referral, and that a full range of evidence based therapies should
be available in every area.

The Welsh Government have not yet published an annual report on progress under the
Together for Mental Health delivery plan 2016-19. The most recent annual report covered
the year 2013-14. It is extremely difficult to assess whether or not services are improving
under the strategy without this level of accountability being provided.

While we know that resources for mental health services are not sufficient to meet growing
demand, it is difficult even to gauge how much of the mental health budget is in fact being

Pack Page 122



spent on general mental health. ‘Mental health’ spend within NHS Wales includes money
spent on dementia services and there is no disaggregated data available.

As reported by the Royal College of Psychiatrists Wales:

NHS spending data (as reported in programme budgets) is only currently available up to and
including 2015/16.% Investment peaked in real terms in 2010/11, when it reached £699.83m
in current prices. By 2015/16 it had almost recovered the lost ground in the intervening
period but remains 0.3% below that peak point (£697.94m).

Mental health spending was hit by real terms cuts in 2011/12 and 2012/13, when overall
NHS funding also declined in current prices. The cut was slightly smaller than the rest of the
NHS in 2011/12 (0.6% compared to 0.8%), but the situation was very different in 2012/13,
when mental health spend declined by 5.7% in current prices compared to just 0.75% for
the rest of the service.

I hope the above information is useful in supporting the committee’s inquiries. We would be
happy to provide further thoughts if required.

Yours sincerely,
Simon Jones

Head of Policy and Influencing
Mind Cymru

1 Welsh Government, NHS expenditure programme budgets, 2008 to 2017

Pack Page 123


http://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/nhs-expenditure-programme-budgets/?lang=en

Agenda Item 3.3

P-05-791 Terminate Private Parking Contracts at Welsh Hospitals
This petition was submitted by Nick Harding having collected 102 signatures
online.

Petition text

It has been nearly 10 years since the Welsh Government abolished hospital
parking charges yet Cardiff and Vale UHB still contracts Indigo Parking UK
who ruthlessly rack up charges against hard working NHS staff and sick
patients. The members of society who can least afford it!

It is time to terminate private parking contracts across Welsh hospitals with
immediate effect and stop these companies charging the weak and
vulnerable.

Additional Information

This petition aims to show support for those who have been charged by
enforcement companies like Indigo Parking UK, often when they are at their
most in need.

Removing these companies should be a matter of Law and it should be
shown that they are not welcome in Wales.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff Central
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 124



Agenda ltem 3.4

P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a
matter of urgency

This petition was submitted by Rhian Barrance and was considered by the
Committee for the first time in January 2018, having collected 5,717
signatures online.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to call for a resolution to ongoing
negotiations between NHS Wales, the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group, the
Welsh Health and Specialised Services Committee and Vertex
Pharmaceuticals regarding access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi,
as a matter of the utmost urgency.

Additional Information

418 people in Wales have cystic fibrosis (CF). CF is a life-shortening,
inherited disorder. The median age at death for a person with CF in 2016
was just 31 years of age. CF is caused by mutations in the CFTR gene which
result i
[...]
lution.

Point 170. | also agree with the Minister that services funded by the Welsh
Government are expected to be proactive in helping rough sleepers into
accommodation”

Point 171. The Minister mentions funding charities and training a number of times.
| am concerned that £2.6 million is being allocated to training purposes instead of
tackling the actual problem. | want the money to be spent directly on getting people
off the street into secure and safe accommodation and get proper support.

Pack Page 197



Point 173- Emergency support services should be expected to provide or sign post
homeless people to housing support services

| agree with the committee that Front line services intrusted for taking forward
Government Rough sleeping Action Plan must be held accountable and monitored

Comment on recommendation 21: | am of the opinion that Housing First and the
assertive outreach services must work hand in hand.

Comment on Recommendation 26- We need full consultation not just with the
homeless sector but with homeless people and those who were formally homeless.

We need them to lead the initiative because they know more than us what they
need!!!

Hanin Abou Salem

Pack Page 198



Agenda ltem 3.9

P-05-758 Statue to Honour Billy Boston

This petition was submitted by CIAC's RFC having collected 151 signatures.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
honour British & Welsh sporting legend Billy Boston with a statue in Cardiff
Bay.

He was born & raised in the docks area of Cardiff and it is about time that
his sporting achievements were recognised by his home town & country.

At the beginning of his rugby career he was ignored by his home town club
Cardiff RFC and as a result he never achieved his dream of playing at the
arms. Cardiff & Wales loss was Wigan's gain as Billy went on to score 478
tries in 487 appearances for the club, some of the other highlights of his
career are:

e Three Challenge Cups and an 
[...]
sitors to prepare for their visit and make any
necessary considerations, enabling them to avoid becoming stressed, anxious or
overwhelmed.

Our charity would also welcome disability awareness training, including autism, for
all staff who interact with the public.

Whether the scheme is voluntary or compulsory, and exactly how and by whom the
scheme will be administered and monitored, are areas where we would seek further
evidence on what would be most effective and practical. However, to ensure the
success of such a scheme, it would be crucial that it is consistently administered
and a clear framework is used to mitigate against the possibility of variation of
standards.

Overall, further exploration into the development of this scheme is to be welcomed
and, to make the most of the opportunity to provide better access to goods and
services for those with a disability, we believe that the needs of those with autism
and other hidden disabilities should be embedded from the start. We know that 28%
of autistic people have been asked to leave a public space because of behaviour
associated with their autism. This needs to change.

To this end, we would welcome any further opportunities to contribute to this

process and would like to thank the committee for their consideration of our
evidence.

Pack Page 225


https://www.assembly.wales/en/visiting/Pages/Visitors-autism.aspx
https://www.autism.org.uk/professionals/autism-friendly-award.aspx

	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-833 Improve rail services for Chepstow
	Research brief
	25.09.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	27.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-834 All Schools Should be Welsh Medium and Teach Welsh History
	Research brief
	04.09.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire Work Anywhere in Wales
	Research brief
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	28.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting
	Research brief
	06.09.18 Correspondence - The Leader of the House and Chief Whip to the Chair

	2.5 P-05-837 Green Energy for the Wellbeing of Future Generations in Wales
	Research brief
	06.09.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	01.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.6 P-05-838 Support the M4 Relief Road Black Route
	Research brief
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	3.1 P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing loophole.
	27.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible
	27.06.17 Correspondence - Mind Cymru to the Chair

	3.3 P-05-791 Terminate Private Parking Contracts at Welsh Hospitals
	3.4 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of urgency
	25.05.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	12.07.18 Correspondence - Vertex to the Committee
	20.09.18 Correspondence - Vertex to the Committee
	03.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	03.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee- 2

	3.5 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do so
	03.09.18 Correspondence - Powys Teaching Health Board to the Chair
	04.09.18 Correspondence - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board to the Chair
	05.09.18 Correspondence - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board to the Chair
	11.09.18 Correspondence - Hywel Dda University Health Board to the Chair
	12.09.18 Correspondence - Cwm Taf University Health Board to the Chair
	01.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools
	26.08.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee - Welsh only
	26.08.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late
	02.10.18 Correspondence - Dwr Cymru to the Chair
	24.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	Correspondence - Petitioner to the Minister for Environment
	03.10.18 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair

	3.8 P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping
	03.10.18 Correspondence -  Petitioner to Committee

	3.9 P-05-758 Statue to Honour Billy Boston
	3.10 P-05-742 Stop Forsythia Closing
	4 Evidence Session - P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access Certificate number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate.
	Research brief
	Correspondence - Disability Wales to the Committee
	11.09.18 Correspondence - Legacy International Group to the Committee
	05.09.18 Correspondence - The National Autistic Society Cymru to the Committee






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 9 October 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5066 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Witnesses: 

Simon Green, Bridgend Coalition for Disabled People 

Helen Fincham, Bridgend Coalition for Disabled People 

Rhian Davies, Chief Executive, Disability Wales 

Anita Davies, RNIB 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies had been received from Neil 

McEvoy. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-833 Improve rail services for Chepstow  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to ask for further details of future 

plans in relation to Chepstow station, and why the planned increase in Wales & Borders 

Franchise services stopping at Chepstow cannot be achieved until December 2022. 

 

2.2 P-05-834 All Schools Should be Welsh Medium and Teach Welsh History  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response received from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

before considering whether to take any further action on the petition. In doing so, the 

Committee also wished to seek further information from the petitioner about the 

statement made in the petition that the history of Wales is written in the Welsh 

language.  

 

2.3 P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire Work 

Anywhere in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  

 group this petition with petition P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and 

Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing loophole and consider them together in future; 

and 

 await the publication of the Welsh Government’s White Paper on proposals for 

the reform of taxi and private hire vehicle licensing in Wales, before considering 

further action on the petition. 

 

2.4 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting  

Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

The petitioner is known to him.  

 



The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response received from the Leader of the House before 

considering whether to take any further action on the petition. 

 

2.5 P-05-837 Green Energy for the Wellbeing of Future Generations in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to  

write to the petitioners: 

 to explain that because the UK Government has responsibility for the 

development of the Wylfa Newydd nuclear power station, there is little practical 

scrutiny that the Committee can bring to bear on this aspect of the petition; and  

 to ask if they would like to offer any additional comments on the primary points 

raised in the petition relating to how the support and investment in renewable 

technologies provided by Welsh Government could be improved or increased. 

 

2.6 P-05-838 Support the M4 Relief Road Black Route  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and to keep a watching brief 

on the petition in light of the comprehensive scrutiny given to this issue by the public 

inquiry and the commitment by the Welsh Government to hold a full debate on this 

matter prior to a decision being reached.  

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing 

loophole.  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 group this petition with petition P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers 

to Carry Out Private Hire Work Anywhere in Wales and consider them together in 

future; and 

 await the publication of the Welsh Government’s White Paper on proposals for 

the reform of taxi and private hire vehicle licensing in Wales, before considering 

further action on the petition. 



3.2 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible  

The Committee considered correspondence from Mind Cymru and the petitioner and 

agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to ask a number 

of questions based on the evidence received, including: 

o the Welsh Government’s expectations in relation to the availability of 24/7 

crisis services accessible across the whole of Wales; 

o for data on the length of time patients are currently waiting for access to 

psychologic therapies; and 

o when a report on progress under the Together for Mental Health delivery 

plan will be published. 

 

3.3 P-05-791 Terminate Private Parking Contracts at Welsh Hospitals  

The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of the fact that parking at all NHS 

hospitals in Wales has been free of charge since 1 October 2018. 

3.4 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of 

urgency  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services, Vertex and the petitioner and agreed to:  

 write to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to seek his response 

to the proposal made by the Cystic Fibrosis Trust for the Welsh Government to 

implement an interim arrangement to enable access to Orkambi for patients in 

Wales, and to the potential use of the UK CF Registry;  

 write to Vertex Pharmaceuticals to ask them to update the Committee on the 

outcome of any meeting with the All Wales Medicine Strategy Group; and  

 to explore sources of further advice or expertise who could support the 

Committee to consider this petition further.  



3.5 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the 

NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do 

so  

The Committee considered correspondence from local health boards and the petitioner 

and agreed to: 

 seek an outstanding response from one health board; and 

 ask the Assembly’s Research Service for an analysis of the responses received 

and a comparison with the contents of NICE guidelines. 

 

3.6 P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh 

perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to 

the Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask: 

 for a list of the pioneer schools working specifically on the history element of the 

new curriculum, to enable the Committee to seek further information on the 

work being undertaken; and  

 for her views on how the new curriculum could strike an appropriate balance 

between providing discretion for schools and teachers on the content of lessons, 

and ensuring that pupils in Wales are taught about national and local history.    

 

3.7 P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens 

before it's too late  

The Committee considered correspondence from Dwr Cymru, Natural Resources Wales 

and the petitioner and agreed to arrange to take oral evidence from the campaign 

group and NRW on this issue. 

 

3.8 P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to close the 

petition in light of the satisfaction of the petitioner with the recommendations arising 



from the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s recent inquiry into 

rough sleeping. 

 

3.9 P-05-758 Statue to Honour Billy Boston  

The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of the fact that no update has been 

received from the petitioners for 12 months, and the likelihood that there is little 

practical scrutiny that the Committee can apply to this issue. In doing so, the 

Committee wished the petitioners luck with this project. 

 

3.10 P-05-742 Stop Forsythia Closing  

The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of the fact that it no longer appears 

possible to take this petition forward given the lack of contact from the petitioners and 

the impact of the end of Communities First funding.  

 

4 Evidence Session - P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be 

awarded an Access Certificate number similar to the Food Hygiene 

Certificate.  

The Committee heard evidence from Simon Green, Helen Fincham, Rhian Davies and 

Anita Davies. 

  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for item 6  

The motion was agreed.  

6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-806 We call for all 

premises in Wales to be awarded an Access Certificate number similar 

to the Food Hygiene Certificate  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard and agreed to write to: 



 the Leader of the House and Chief Whip to provide information about the issues 

heard during the evidence session and ask whether the Welsh Government 

would consider running a public consultation on the possibility of introducing 

such a scheme. The Committee also agreed to raise concerns over the evidence 

received that the provisions in the Equality Act 2010 have had little effect on 

improving the accessibility of premises for people with disabilities; and 

 the Equality and Human Rights Commission to raise concerns over the evidence 

received that the provisions in the Equality Act 2010 have had little effect on 

improving the accessibility of premises for people with disabilities, and that the 

requirements of the Act are not being properly enforced. 


